based upon the likely timing and level of estimate future taxable profits.

Estimate on employee benefit obligations

The obligation under the post-employment benefit is determined based on actuarial techniques. Such determination is

made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary increase rate and staff turnover rate.

Goodwill

The initial recognition and measurement of goodwill and subsequent impairment testing, require management to make

estimates of cash flows to be generated by the asset or the cash generating units and choose a suitable discount rate in

order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

18

3. The Reclassified

Some items in the consolidated statements of financial positions as at December 3 1 , 2 0 2 1  have been reclassified in

line with the presentation of the consolidated statements of financial positions as at December 31, 2022.  There was no

impact to comprehensive income for the year or the shareholders’ equity as reported which can be summarise as follows :-

  (Unit : Baht)

 Before  Adjustment After

 reclassified increase (decrease) reclassified

Consolidated statements of financial positions as at December 31, 2021

Inventories 3,498,591,269.97 284,300.11 3,498,875,570.08

Current biological assets 454,525,140.67 (284,300.11) 454,240,840.56

Property, plant and equipment 10,830,203,266.64 (31,737,146.47) 10,798,466,120.17

Intangible assets 25,417,161.52 31,737,146.47 57,154,307.99

Current portion of long-term loans  from related persons 1,360,000,000.00 80,100,000.00 1,440,100,000.00

Long-term loans from related persons 1,500,000,000.00 (80,100,000.00) 1,419,900,000.00

4. Basis of the consolidated financial statements preparation

4.1 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by consolidating the financial statements of the Company

and five subsidiary companies (collectively called the “the Group”). The detail of structure and shareholding ratio of

the Group is as follows:-

Name

of subsidiaries

Country of

incorporation

Nature

of business

Percentage of

shareholdings

   2022 2021

M.K.S. FARM CO., LTD. Thailand Broiler farm 99.99 99.99

KRUNGTHAI FARM CO., LTD. Thailand Parent chickens farm and chicks distribution 99.99 99.99